

No. 16632

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

EZEQUIAL FRANK LOPEZ VASQUEZ,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,  
*United States Attorney,*

ROBERT JOHN JENSEN,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*  
*Chief, Criminal Division,*

ELMER ENSTROM, JR.,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*  
600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

**FILE**

**DEC 21 1959**

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN, G.**

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
II.	
Statement of facts.....	2
III.	
Specification of error.....	6
IV.	
Statutes involved .....	6
V.	
Argument .....	8
A. The action of the District Court in denying the motion to vacate the plea of guilty did not constitute an abuse of discretion under the circumstances of this case.....	8
B. The failure to allow oral argument on the motion to vacate plea of guilty did not constitute error.....	13
Conclusion .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Bergen v. United States, 145 F. 2d 181.....	10
Edwards v. United States, 256 F. 2d 707.....	13
Friedman v. United States, 200 F. 2d 690, cert. den. 345 U. S. 926; reh. den. 345 U. S. 961.....	8
Himmelfarb v. United States, 175 F. 2d 924, cert. den. 338 U. S. 860 .....	14
Kercheval v. United States, 274 U. S. 220.....	11
McJordan v. Huff, 133 F. 2d 408.....	11
Richardson v. United States, 217 F. 2d 696.....	8
Smith v. United States, 238 F. 2d 925.....	10
United States v. Lester, 247 F. 2d 496.....	8, 9
United States v. Sturm, 180 F. 2d 413, cert. den. 70 S. Ct. 1008 .....	11, 13
Von Moltke v. Gillies, 332 U. S. 708.....	9, 10

### RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 11 .....	6, 8
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 32(d).....	7
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 37(a)(2).....	2
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 39.....	2
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 41(e) .....	7, 9
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 52(a).....	14

### STATUTES

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	1
United States Code, Title 21, Sec. 176(a) .....	1, 6
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2255.....	10

No. 16632
